Autumn Vintage
Motor Cycle Meeting

ORGANISED BY THE V.M.C.C. LTD. RACING SECTION
SPONSORED BY:

For condition of admission see inside

CADWELL PARK
OCTOBER 22nd 1989
OFFICIAL PROGRAMME £1



The Vintage Motorcycle Club Ltd — Racing Section

A restricted competition organised by the V.M.C.C. Ltd. Held under the National
Sporting Code of the Auto Cycle Union, the Standing Regulations of the Auto Cycle
Union for Road Races, the Supplementary Regulations and Final Instructions issued
by the Club.

Permit No. Q178 P.C.L. No. 012

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Steward Appointed by the A.C.U. Chief Marshal Paddock Marshals
Mr. P. King Mr. D. Davis Mr. R. Hextall
Mr. J. Bailey

Steward Appointed by the VMCC Commentator
Mr. P. Wilkinson Mr. G. Gardiner Noise Meter
Mr. D. Alexander Mrs A. Davy
Mr. R. Coyle Timekeeper/Race Recorder

Mr. & Mrs. J. Craggs First Aid Personnel
Clerk of the Course The St. Johns
Mr. D. Appleton Starter Ambulance Brigade

Mr. P. Smith Under the direction
Asst to the Clerk of the Course of Mr. L. Parratt
Mr. R. Kershaw Chief Scrutineer

Mr. J. Birch Medical Officer
Deputy Clerk of the Course T.B.A.
Mr. R. Allen Travelling Marshals

Martin Goodey Safety Officer
Secretary of the Meeting Mr. P. Beany
Jane Alexander
44 Mancetter Road, Atherstone Recovery Vehicle

Mr. L. Saunders
TIMETABLE

Scrutineering 8.15 a.m.
Practice 9.30 — 11.30 a.m.
Lunch Break 11.30 — 12.30 p.m.

Start of Racing 12.30 p-m.

NOTICE TO COMPETITORS

Because of noise problems, a noise meter will be in operation during today’s meeting. Machines
will be tested at random in the paddock. Any machine found to be exceeding the noise regulations
will not be allowed to take part in the rest of the meeting.

FRONT COVER PHOTOGRAPH: Colin Dally determined to hold off a strong
challenge from lan Austin.

THE VINTAGE MOTORCYCLE CLUB WOULD LIKE TO THANK THE OFFICIALS, MARSHALLY, MEDICAL
PERSONNEL AND MANY OTHER WILLING VOLUNTEERS WHO GIVE US THEIR SERVICI &

Printed by ACL Colour Print, 25 Boston Road, Gorse Hill Industrial Estate, Beaumont Lays, Lalcontor Telephone
Leicester (0533) 351010, Typeset in Univers by ACL Typesetting.

—

Conditions of Admission

Motor racing is dangerous and persons attending the meeting do so at their own risk.

It is the condition of admission that all persons having any connection with the promotion and/organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land, and the drivers and owners of the vehicles, are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents howsoever
caused, resulting in damage and/or personal injury to spectators, pass and ticket holders, or to their vehicles.

Programme and Copyright

The promoters reserve the right to amend or cancel the programme without notice or refund. All litery matter in this programme, including
the list of competitors and their racing number, is copyright, and any person found making illegal use thereof will be prosecuted. Although
every endeavour is made to avoid inaccuracies in the description of competing motorcycles, the club accepts no responsibility for any that
may occur. Itis a condition of admission to these premises that photography, cine-film, video film, sound or any other visual or audio recording
or reproduction of the events or any part or parts of them for any (non-private) use including making copies of the recording/reproduction
causing or permitting it to be seen or heard in public, broadcasting, diffusing, selling, renting, exchanging, lending, using for gain or otherwise
dealing with it in whole or in part is strictly prohibited. Furthermore Brands Hatch Circuits Ltd. reserves the right to confiscate and retain possession
of any photographs or films made in breach of this condition and without its express consent in writing.

This meeting is promoted by
Cadwell Park Division Brands Hatch Circuits Limited

Chairman and Managing Director: JOHN WEBB, Deputy Managing Director: ANGELA WEBB,
Finance Director: DAVID ISAAC, Operations Director: JOHN SYMES,
Circuit Director: PETER DE RITTER, Circuit Manager: KEITH BRIGGS,
Sales and Promotion Executive: ROSEMARY STENNING
Cadwell Park Circuit, Cadwell, Lincs., LN11 9SE Stenigot (0507 84) 248

Spectator notices

Please do not leave litter about the grounds — take it with you. Remember to drive with care and caution when leaving the grounds. To safeguard
both competitors and public — animals are not admitted. This is most important.

Prohibited Area Notices. The public are not permitted in the areas where these notices are displayed. The fences are there for protection and
any persons found trespassing or wilfully damaging trees, fences, etc. will be prosecuted by Brands Hatch Circuits Ltd.

The promoters reserve the right, without notice to make any alteration in the race programme.

Enquiry Office
All enquiries relating to property lost or found, children lost or found wandering, theft from cars or others signs tampering: emergency messages
for spectators and any other serious problems relating to persons or property should be directed to the Cadwell Park Circuit office.
British Telecom Telephones are situated at the Main Control Tower (cash only) or Clubhouse (phonecard).

Flag Signals

Blue/Steady: Another competitor is close. Waved: Another competitor is Black (at individual marshals posts): Race stoped.

trying to pass. Black/Orange Disc displayed with White number: Warning of

White: Service vehicle or very slow car on circuit, mechanical failure which might not be obvious to driver, call into pits
Yellow/Steady: Danger ahead, no overtaking, slow down. immeadiately.

Yellow/Waved: Great danger ahead, no overtaking, slow down, be Black/White rectangular with White number: Warning to driver that his
prepared to stop. behaviour (ie corner cutting) is suspect and he may be black flagged.
Yellow with Red Stripes: Slippery surface ahead. Black displayed with White number: Driver must call in immediately
Green: Proceed, hazard indicated has been cleared; and report to the Clerk of the Course.

Red: Stop recing, proceed slowly to pits or startline as instructed by Black/White Chequered: End of race.

marshals.

Sue Allen holds down the sidecar wheel of husband Rogers
Norton outfit at Donnington Park chicane 1987
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SPONSORS AT TODAY'S MEETING

We have three sponsors for today’s meeting. Townsend Rubber Products, R.S. Motorcycles/
Bartool Engineering and R.F. Witt & Sons Ltd are each sponsoring a championship series of which

today’s races are the 8th round. The trophies for these events will be presented at the Annual
Awards Presentation.

R.S. MOTORCYCLES

100 HIGH STREET, HOUGHTON REGIS,
DUNSTABLE, BEDS.
Telephone: 0582 867002

SALES — SPARES
REPAIRS — (MAINLY BRITISH)

BARTOOL ENGINEERING CO

Unit 4 Townsend Industrial Estate,
Houghton Regis, Beds

Telephone: 0582 661802

MANUFACTURER OF RUBBER AND
PLASTIC MOULDS.
) PRESS TOOLS AND SPECIAL PURPOSE
Supplier of MACHINERY.
Reynold Chain, Armstrong Suspension,
Amalcarb Spares, Cumberland Gaskets, ONE OFF ITEMS TO YOUR PATTERN:
Boyer Ignition, Castor Oils, Centurion VALVE GUIDES, BUSHES, SPACERS ETC.
Helmets, plus much more

Sponsor of No. 22 John Armstrong

ENGINE MODS OUR SPECIALITY AS ON
BIKES 22 AND 32 RACING TODAY

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN SPONSORING AN EVENT AT ANY
FUTURE MEETING PLEASE CONTACT:

MR. P.J. WILKINSON (TREASURER)
42 HADDON CRESCENT, BEESTON, NOTTINGHAM NG9 5JT
TELEPHONE: (0602) 2532310

R. F. Witt & Sons Ltd.

General Engineers
Godseys Lane
Market Deeping
Phone 0778 342151

For all types of steel fabrications & sheet metal work
Flame cutting, Guillotining & Press Work
Also Turning, Milling, Planing & Drilling
One off or large batches catered for

INTRODUCTION

Welcome to Cadwell Park for the last VMCC meeting of 1989 and what a season
its been with fantastic weather and really exciting racing.

We've been marshalling for a couple of years now but every meeting feels like our
first — heartstopping, spectacular, amazing . . . There’'s always something new
happening whether its a solo rider leaning into a bend so far it takes your breath away
or a passenger managing to wave at you whilst balanced at a crazy angle on his outfit.
Marshalling has given us some great laughs too, like the time an outfit broke down
on Charlies here at Cadwell but the passenger had to get back to the paddock for the
next race. So when the pick-up came round someone had to get on the chair to hold
the tow-rope and Tony (a very brave but not always wise marshall) ““volunteered”’.
All was going well at a very sedate pace (sedate?) when a bend loomed up, “"Lean!”
shouted the pilot. ““Why?’" asked Tony and promptly found out what its like to go
round a bend in an outfit on two wheels. He didn’t need his flourscent green jacket
for the rest of the afternoon — his face did the trick nicely.

The atmosphere is wonderful and right from the start we've been made welcome
with the vintage club really knowing how to look after its marshalls. Not only are we
provided with a fabulous day’s racing with a track-side view but we’'re also given free
lunch with several social events throughout the year. There's also an end of season
draw especially for the marshalls with some great prizes, we won a microwave oven
last year! So if anyone watching today wants to get involved and become part of the
action please sign on as a marshall for next year — we promise you won't regret it.

Tony & Jo Goodert

Stephen Harvey displays the style that makes him one of this years
championship contenders
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V.M.C.C. MARSHALS DRAW 1989 VINTAGE RACING REGALIA
T Shirts {Light Blue, Yellow, White): ...« suswesismsmmesvsnsnmmniinmns £4.00
Once again as a thank you to the marshals who stand out in all Svieat SHirts [BIAcK, BIe; GrEOM) csssessxsssussssssmnesssssasssns anses £8.00
weathers, thus enabling us to go racing, we have arranged a Prize
Draw. IVIRHENS ctstosmnniombn oo s i s s A AN A PRSI AR SRR ] 5
272 [0 [ =L GRSV SIS SRS p— £1.00
The winning tickets will be drawn in the Clubhouse Bar after the BB AL . s s b S TS A e A e £1.50
end of racing. Please come along.

- d EURRY BUAS o oxensmsronnmmommmsmmmussasmassanan sansmamen s i ey salsls s demss £0.50
1st Prize Portable Colour Television Umbrallas (G0l SIZE) i ums st nsinsnansnsmmsnsosnnsamaniisss susmsassn £17.50
2nd Pr,'ze Camera '~ On sale in The Paddock
3rd Prize Radio Alarm Clock

We would like to thank the following companies and people who
have donated prizes.

Belstaff International — Several

Brands Hatch Circuits Ltd, Cadwell Park Division — T.B.A.
Century Oils (Stoke on Trent) — Lubricant Gift Packs

Owen Greenwood Motorcycles (Loughborough) — Gloves, Oil
Rivetts of London — £50 Voucher

TMS Motorcycles (Nottingham) — Oil

V.M.C.C. Racing Section — Sweatshirt

Yeoman Motors (Geoff Davies) Stoke on Trent — Gloves X 3,
Cylinder Head Temp. Guage

The Darbyshires — £25.00

Roger Allen — £10.00

Roy Coyle — £10.00

Anon — £10.00

Andy & Kim — Scotch, Bag & T. Shirt

Steph — Beer

Please support those who support Vintage Racing.

If you would like details of Marshalling in 1990 please contact:
Kim Wilkinson — Racing Section Secretary — V.M.C.C. Ltd.
Atherton House, 36 Fulwood Row, Preston, Lancs PR2 6SL
Telephone: (0772) 700700

THE JACK WALTON MEMORIAL TROPHY WILL BE PRESENTED
FOR THE BEST VINTAGE MACHINE IN THE CLUBHOUSE AFTER : -
RACING. Mervyn Stratford lines up to nip past Adrian Armson at Cadwell Hairpin
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TODAY'’S RIDERS, SOLOS:

4
6
13
14
15
16
20
21
23
25
27
28
29
31
32
34
35
36
38
39
40
42
45
46
47
48
49
50
52
53
55
56
57
60
62
65
66
68
69
70
74
78
79
82
83
85
88
92
94
96
97
99
102
104
105
106
110
114
115

THE VINTAGE
MOTOR CYCLE
CLUB LTD.

Alan Witt

Colin Dally
Stuart Towner
Alan Watkinson
Patrick Welch
John Greenwood
Bob Mallet

lan Alexander
Norman Francis
Dale Wilkinson
Don Ellis

Derek Pollard
Nigel Lines

Doug Jones
Kevin Moriarty
Steve Worth
Paul Wilson
Peter Hunt
Melvyn Hodgkins
Anthony Wright
Peter Welch
Tony Webb

Alan Waller
George Easton
Mervyn Stratford
A J Lewis

Peter Grills

Peter Greig

John Hargreaves
Stephen Harvey
Andy Molnar
Martin Hazlewood
Julian Harvey
Tony Dickinson
Richard Easton
Peter Smee
Eddie Greaves
Dean Mitchell
Ray Staveley
Andy Murden
Keith Arnold
Brian Shackleford
Ernest Braine
Peter Marriott
Steve Pallant

Arthur Summerscales

Roy Shearwood
Chas Guy

Andy Smith
Richard Naylor
Chris Overton
Ashley Brooks
Reg Bolton
Trevor Shakespear
James Burton
Oliver Williams
Frank Dolman
Paul Moreton
Roger Moss

Cambs
Preston
West Ewell
Keighley
Borrowash
Thurmaston
Shipston on Stour
Atherstone
Lincoln
Warsop
Aylesbury
Sheffield
Leicester
Walsall
Flitton
Leicester
Braunton
Burton on Trent
Brownhills
Henley In Arden
Borrowash
Doncaster
Scunthorpe
Nottingham
Aylesbury
Blisworth
Spilsby
Surrey
Manchester
Lowestoft
Preston
Leicester
Lowestoft
Cambridge
Nottingham
London
Towcester
Reading
Doncaster
Sandacre
Enfield
Lincoln
Eastcote
Kettering
Meopham
South Kirkby
Ampthill
Whitstable
Nuneaton
Chesterfield
Grimsby
South Humberside
Glastonbury
Brownhills
Reading
Wisbech
Cambridge
Nuneaton
Leicester

117
118
122
123
125
126
127
128
129
130
134
138
139
140
141
143
144
145
147
149
152
153
156
158
166
169
173
175
{ T
179
181
183
184
187
188
189
194
195
197
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219

Owen Dyke
Albert Marsden
Stewart Rogers
David Witt
Lawrence Ascott
Laurence Weait
Andrew Walker
Peter Marshall
Malcolm Mackay
Paul Templeman
Andy Spencer
Martin Shaw
Simon Barley
John Grew
Jack Squirrel
Len Hunt

Peter Wafford
Paul White
Dave Kaye
John Wood
Brian Walker
Robert Killworth
Tom Margrain
John Edmunds
Steven Mitchell
Tony Mitchell
Colin Durnall
Michael Palmer
Michael Small
Keith Scott Prime
Robert Boon
Trevor Johnson
James Stone
lan Whitehead
Glyn Trevor
Roy Barber
Adrian Armson
Graham Buller
Tim Johnson
Roger Ashby
Andrewvr Tuck
Robert Pettet
Paul Bamford
Chris Taylor
Dean Wakeling
Keith Borrington
Martin Walker
Rob Wingrant
Brian Sarney
Peter Kean
Andrew Thompson
Larry Lewis
Lance Saunders
Stephen Smith
Richard Moss
Tim O'Connell
Bernard Rose
Andrew Oliver
Vincent Gedge

Tutbury
Leyland
Wisbech
Market Deeping
Upper Norwood
Reading
Nottingham
Huddersfield
Nuneaton
Sheffield
Southport
Stamford

Diss

Burton on Trent
Flamstead
Colchester
Enfield
Charlton Kings
Darton
Birmingham
Nottingham
Westcliffe on Sea
London
Bishops Waltham
Aldermaston
Reading
Wolverhampton
Newbury
Gravesend
llkeston
Colchester
Rochester
Peterborough
Harefield
Clwyd

Ipswich
Woodhouse
Wisbech
Roborough
Marlow
Grimsby
Nottingham
Peterborough

Loughborough
Borrowash
Leighton Buzzard
Farnham
Wokingham
Longton
Coventry

Kent
Nottingham
Houghton Regis
Leicester
Farnborough
Bromley

New Denham
Norfolk

220
221

222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231

232
233
234

David Fanthorpe
Mervyn Panting
Paul Balmain
Tony Butler
Timothy Kingham
Tony Simpson
Jeffrey Straughan
David Warren
Alan Hermiston
lan Smith

John Sellars
Steven Radakovic
Robin Boalch
Colin Sanders
John Bown

ENTRANTS:

28 Derek Pollard

32 Kevin Moriarty
44/88 Roy Shearwood
52 John Hargreaves

THREEWHEELERS
11 Roy Eskins/Clive Eskins

16
20
22
23
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

33
34
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
46
48
50
52
56
57
59
63
66
67
73
86
87
88
91
92

Warley
Droitwich
Blandford
Stapleford
Chesham
Sleaford
Lincoln
London
Rotherham

Cayton
Bedford
Stamford
Redhill
Barlestone

Pollard Diesels

235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
254

97

Townsend Rubber Prod. 106

R. S. Motorcycles 138

J Hargreaves & Co Ltd 149
Sandy
Chilwell

Rosemary Wilkinson/Rebecca Allen

Bob Mallett/Dot Mallett
Grahame Alcock/Emma Bridge
John Parker/Geoff Marchant
Andy Molnar/Kim Wilkinson

Chris Williams/Reg Bolton
Robin Boalch/Simon Wright

Eric Swan/B J Elener

Paul Templeman/Marilyn Templeman
Chas Reynolds/Caroline Wright

Nick Weston/Mick Scott

Dave Mallows/Nick Archer

Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer
Bob Cope/Steve Lowe

George Darbyshire/Sue Darbyshire
John Benson/Mark Templeman
Alan Wand/Steve Reilly

Karl Wheeldon/Nicholas Burton
Colin Blowers/Stephen Blowers
Nigel Buckingham/Mervyn Panting

Greg Bibby/lan Bain

John Wickendon/Peter Whicker
David Miller/Pete Bryant

John Hargreaves/Keith Wilde
Roy Mallender/Trevor Hopkinson
Mick Roe/Caroline Faiers
Rowand Mettam/Peter Gascoyne
Dennis Rogers/David Hughes
Derek Walker/Raymond Halling
John Price/Justin Price

Philip Bridge/Magaret Bridge
Julian Bishop/Clare Bishop

Colin Pearce/Richard Turrell

Roy Shearwood/Ruth Niemann
Martin Sibson/Paul Norman

Paul Thomas/Nancy Thomas

David Longstreath
Andrew Stone
Will Lougee
Nicholas Esh

Paul Eagle
Stephen Dowling
Colin Blowers
Neil McDonald
John McMahon
Christopher Plant
John Capper

Pat Davy

Tony Pym Hember
David Brierley

Christopher Overton

Oliver Williams
Martin Shaw
John Wood

Shipston on Stour

Toton

Southend on Sea

Preston

Wolverhampton

Stamford

Middlesmarch

Sheffield

Macclesfield

Thurmaston
Essex
Liverpool
Uttoxeter

Great Rollright

Sheffield

Milton Keynes

Leicester
Chelmsford
Reditch
Kibworth
Dover

Peterborough

Manchester
Worksop
Brentwood
Sheffield
Nottingham
Nottingham
Leicester

Shipston on Stour

Coleford
Margate
Ampthill
Ibstock
Essex

Wellingborough
Bestwood Park
Morden
Bedford
Ipswich

Kent
Chelmsford
Colchester
Coventry
Sheffield
Middlewich
Derby
Cambridge
Chippenham

C Clifford

Rod Anthonies
Mark Jarvis
Lee Computers



Races 1 and 10
EVENT 4 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351 c.c to UNLIMITED 1935-1948

PUSH START

5 Laps

GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

NO. RIDER RACE 1 RACE 10 MACHINE CC. YEAR
14 Alan Watkinson 6 23 Norton ES2 490 1938
23 Norman Francis 2 27 Norton Inter 499 1947
27 Don Ellis 15 15 Rudge Ulster 499 1937
28 Derek Pollard 1 28 Triumph T80 389 1937
45 Alan Waller 3 26 Ariel Red Hunter 500 1938
46 George Easton 19 10 Douglas Mk3 390 1948
48 A J Lewis 27 2 Triumph Twin 498 1939
57 Julian Harvey 24 5 Norton 30M 499 1937
69 Ray Staveley 9 20 Triumph 5T 500 1948
83 Steve Pallant 23 6 Ariel 575 1938
92 Chas Guy 28 1 HRD Rapide 998 1948

102 Reg Bolton 10 19 Vincent Rapide 998 1948

104 Trevor Shakespeare 1.7 12 Triumph Grand Prix 500 1948

114 Paul Moreton 7 22 Norton ES2 500 1947

117 Owen Dyke 25 4 Ariel Red Hunter 500 1939

122 Stewart Rogers 5 24 Norton Mod 30 499 1948

128 Peter Marshal 22 4 BSA M24 500 1939

149 John Wood 4 25 BSA B33 500 1947

177 Michael Small 11 18 Ariel Red Hunter 540 1948

179 Keith Scott Prime 26 3 Rudge Sports Special 495 1935

189 Roy Barber 14 16 Triumph 5T 498 1948

195 Graham Buller 20 9 HRD Meteor 499 1948

213 Lance Saunders 16 14 Triumph 5T 500 1948

215 Richard Moss 21 8 Triumph Tiger 100 500 1939

222 Paul Balmain 12 17 Areial Red Hunter 520 1939

233 Colin Sanders 18 11 Rudge Sports Sp. 500 1936

RESULTS

Race 1 st Ind. 3rd Gth . - 5th

Winner's Time____ _ Speed . mph

Fastest Lap No. Time ___ Speed mph

Race 10 1st_ o NPT | IINUUSRI . | . ;) 5th

Winner's Tme_ ... Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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Races 2 and 11 PUSH START 5 Laps
EVENT 1 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES UNLIMITED TO 1934
GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

NO. RIDER RACE 2 RACE 11 MACHINE CC. YEAR
13 Stuart Towner 6 26 Rudge S. Special 510 1930
15 Patrick Welch 74 25 Cotton 499 1933
40 Peter Welch 2 30 Rudge 630 1929
47 Mervyn Stratford 31 1 Rudge 249 1934
48 A J Lewis 26 6 Norton CS1 490 1930
60 Tony Dickinson 23 9 Cotton Jap 500 1934
66 Eddie Greaves 30 2 Velocette MAC 350 1934
74 Keith Arnold 16 17 Rudge 600 1933
79 Ernest Braine 8 24 Ariel NH 350 1934
94 Andy Smith 29 3 Velocette MAC 348 1934
97 Christopher Overton 17 16 Douglas SW5 600 1933

110 Frank Dolman 4 21 Douglas SW5 494 1930

115 Roger Moss 3 29 Scott Flying Squirrel 640 1934

129 Malcolm Mackay 14 19 Rudge Radial 348 1931

134 Andy Spencer 5 27 Velocette MOV 248 1934

139 Simon Barley 12 20 Vincent HRD Python 500 1934

140 John Grew 4 28 Sunbeam 90 500 1926

141 Jack Squirrell 28 4 Cotton Blackburne 498 1930

144 Peter Wafford 27 5 Rudge Special 500 1934

145 Paul White 20 12 Rudge Ulster 499 1930

147 Dave Kaye 25 7 AJW Flying Vixen 499 1934

173 Colin Durnall 19 14 P&M Panther 350 1933

183 Trevor Johnson 1 31 Velocette MAC 350 1934

200 Roger Ashby 10 22 Velocette KSS 350 1934

203 Paul Bamford 24 8 Norton 18 493 1934

207 Martin Walker 21 1 Rudge Special 500 1934

217 Bernard Rose 18 15 Rudge TT 499 1933

222 Paul Balmain 15 18 Sunbeam Model 9 500 1932

240 Stephen Dowling 22 10 Rudge Whitworth 500 1928

254 David Brierley 9 23 Scott 499 1934

Reserves
82 Peter Marriott Rudge Radial 349 1933

106 Oliver Williams Rudge Whitworth 500 1929

122 Stewart Rogers Norton Mod 30 499 1934

158 John Edmunds New Imperial GP 350 1932

201 Andrew Tuck Rudge Radial 250 1934

243 John McMahon Rudge 500 1930

RESULTS

Race 2 1st 2nd._ 3rd__ 4th 5th.

Winner’s Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

Race 11  1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th.

Winner's Time = Speed =Pl

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed SRR mph
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Races 3 and 9 CLUTCH START — STAGGERED START 5 Laps Race 3 PUSH START 5 Laps

EVENT 9 — THREEWHEELERS UNLIMITED TO 1958 STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 9
GRID GRID EVENT 8 — SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958 — HEAT 1
POS  POS RIDER  DRIVER/ GRID MACHINE cce. YEAR
NO. DRIVER/PASSENGER  RACE 3 RACE9  MACHINE CC.  YEAR NO.  PASSENGER POS.
26 Chris Williams/ 65 A Vincent Shadow 1100 1950 11 Roy Eskins/ : E Triumph T110 649 1955
feg Boiton Clive Eskins
30 Chas Reynolds/ A C Morgan Supersports 1050 1933 20 Bob Mallet/ G Triumph 6T 650 1957
Caroline Wright Dot Mallett
33 Dave Mallows/ C B Vincent Special 1150 1958 23 obhn Parker! G Norton Model 7 650 1950
Nick Archer _ Geoff Marchant
34  Bill Tuer/ B C Morgan Racing LU , 37 George Darbyshire/ 2 Triumph Thunderbird ~ 690 1954
Maggie Tuer ) Sue Darbyshire
36 Bob Cope/ D A Morgan F Type 1172 1935 39 Alan Wand/ F Triumph 650 1954
Steve Lowe ) ) Steve Reilly
1. Dre b A D Morgan Supersports  T100 1933 / 41 Colin Blowers/ H Ariel Red Hunter 526 1938
an Bain
Stephen Bl
59  Rowland Mettam/ A D Vincent Rapide 1000 1954 8 e % . SSA Lunge M4 —_—
Poter Gascoyne Peter Whicker
63  Dennis Rogers/ = G Wlorgan &4 iz B 52 John Hargreaves/ 3 Norton 18 590 1948
David Hughes Keith Wild
B¢ <JobniRkicel C . Nortan 647 1368 57 Mick Roe/ H Norton ES2 600 1947
Justin Price ! ;
Carol F
92  Paul Thomas/ D A Triton T110 650 1957 3 p,fi',?p'%eridgf,'s , Triumph 6T GFR wiBa
Nancy Thomas Margaret Bridge
20 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 8 87 g,O'L" Ze_?fce/ ) ' Matchless 185 800 1857
ichard Turre
88 Roy Shearwood/ G BSA A10 650 1952
Ruth Niemann
Reserves:
91 Martin Sibson/ Triumph 6T 650 1956
Paul Norman
27 Robin Baolch/ Triumph 6T 650 1954
Simon Wright
First Nine finishers to race 16
RESULTS
Race 3 S . 2N e - T B | | ; P .
Winner’'s Time __ ... _Speed_ ___mph ?EtSULTS P 3rd o Bth
Fastest Lap:No. _ Time. - Speed .- ____mph e R s S ——= =
Race 9 | o N | (. g . 3d____ 4h____ bth Bth e e e IR ~— S0
Winner's Time S Speedd‘ S - i i mph Winner's Time______ — ——f——~Speed—~~- — e ——mph
Fastest Lap: No. . Time Speed : e TAPR Fastest Lap No. Time : SToT o T (R ;| 1|
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Races 4 and 12 CLUTCH START 5 Laps
STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 7
R S MOTORCYCLES AND BARTOOL ENGINEERING CHAMPIONSHIP
EVENT 5 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 501 c.c TO UNLIMITED 1949-1958

GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

NO. RIDER RACE 4 RACE 12 MACHINE CC. YEAR
21 lan Alexander 17 1 Vincent Shadow 1065 1950
31 Doug Jones 1 17 Norton Dominator 750 1958
34 Stephen Worth 15 3 Norton 650 1958
38 Melvyn Hodgkins 10 7 BSA A10 705 1956
44 Roy Shearwood 12 5 Triumph T110 704 1958

122 Stewart Rogers 16 2 Norton Mod 30M 580 1958

125 Laurence Ascott 1 6 Norton Dominator 597 1957

153 Robert Killworth 8 9 Triumph T110 650 1958

197 Tim Johnson 14 4 BSA A10 650 1956

212 Larry Lewis 7 10 Triumph 6T 650 1956

216 Tim O'Connell 9 8 Norton 99 600 1958

223 Tony Butler 4 14 Norton Dominator 650 1958

231 Stevan Radakovic 6 1 Norton Dominator 750 1958

243 John McMahon 3 15 Triumph Thunderbird 650 1950

244 Christopher Plant 2 16 Norton Dominator 745 1955

245 John Capper 5 12 Triumph Thunderbird 650 1955

15 second delay before the start of Event 7

RESULTS

Race 4 1st —Znd ol dth _5th

Winner's Time - 31515 0s) ) PP, | () | |
Fastest Lap No. Time . Speed . mph
Race 12 1st. 2nd —— Bvd 4th. e BIN

Winner’'s Time_ ______________Speed A mph
Fastest Lap No. _hme . Speed mph

Congratulations to Tim Johnson for a well deserved finish in the Manx.
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Races 4 and 12 CLUTCH START 5 Laps
STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 5
EVENT 7 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES STANDARD SPECIFICATION
UNLIMITED TO 1958

GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

NO. RIDER RACE 4 RACE 12 MACHINE GC: YEAR
27 Don Ellis 35 26 BSA Goldstar 499 1956
35 Paul Wilson 37 24 Norton 99 600 1955
49 Peter Grills 23 38 Triumph Thunderbird 650 1955
65 Peter Smee 33 28 Matchless G80 498 1953

102 Reg Bolton 28 33 Vincent Rapide 998 1948

106 Oliver Williams 31 30 Triumph Thunderbird 650 1952

118 Albert Marsden 29 32 Norton 99 600 1957

128 Peter Marshal 34 27 BSA M24 500 1939

134 Andy Spencer 24 37 Rudge Special 499 1931

143 Len Hunt 25 36 Norton Dominator 597 1957

156 Tom Margrain 27 34 BSA A7 500 1954

184 James Stone 26 35 Norton Domi 88 500 1957

208 Rob Wingrant 30 31 AJS 7R 350 1954

229 lan Smith 38 23 BSA A7 500 1958

238 Nicholas Esh 32 29 BSA A10 650 1952

239 Paul Eagle 36 25 Triumph TR6 650 1958

RESULTS

Race 4 st 2nd____ 3rd __4th 5th

Winner’'s Time. e FOSRIIITR. .| | [ S SR mph

FastestLapNo. _ Time _ PFEEN __Speed _ mph

Raee 12 st - - 2nd... S Ath 5th

Winner’'s Time : Speed = mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

ot

-__."».3-;3_, SZoa AP

R ey RS LA ':Sh;"lh’.."""‘ o - S

Shown here as a novice, we hope Steve Pallant will remain a regular competitor.
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Race 5 PUSH START 4 Laps Race 6 PUSH START 4ilaps
ENENT 22— 50L0 MOTORGIBLESAIF T £biise TA il=bs EVENT 2 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES UP TO 250 c.c TO 1958
HERTONE. -~ ERSE T i HEAT TWO — FIRST 15 TO FINAL

RIDER GRID RIDER GRID
NO. RIDER POS. MACHINE cc. YEAR NO. RIDER POS. MACHINE cc. YEAR
20 Bob Mallett 14 Ariel Leader 250 1958 28  Derek Pollard 22 Triumph T70 250 1937
29 Nigel Lines 8 Velocette MOV 250 1937 36  Peter Hunt 5 Royal Enfield Crusader 250 1958
40 Peter Welch 4 Cotton 249 1939 42 Tony Webb 17 Gioaies 197 1958
47 Mervyn Stratford 7 Rudge 249 1934 50 Peter Greig 19 Lucas Rudge 250 1952
56 Martin Hazlewood VeZ Greeves 250 1958 62 Richard Easton 8 BSA C15 250 1958
65  Peter Smee 2 Triumph T70 250 1938 82  Peter Marriott 15 Rudge CTS 249 1934
85 Arthur Summerscales 10 Greeves Roadster 197 1957 97 Christopher Overton 11 Rudge Radial 250 1934
99  Ashley Brooks 1 NSU Super Max 250 1957 105  James Burton 12 Triumph T70 250 1937
122 Stewart Rogers 9 Ducati 175 SS 203 1958 130 Paul Templeman 4 BSA C15 250 1958
134 Andy Spencer 11 Velocette MOV 248 1934 138 M artinn Shaw 21 Triumph T20 199 1958
140 John Grew 23 BSA C15 250 1958 141 Jack Squirrell 23 Cotton Blackburne 248 1936
149 John Wood 12 Ariel Leader 250 1958 175  Michael Palmer 10 Greeves 250 1956
181 Robert Boon 15 NSU Super Max 250 1955 183  Trevor Johnson 3 Velocette MOV 248 1934
184 James Stone 19 Royal Enfield Crusader 250 1958 187 lan Whithead 7 Veloeatts: MOV 250 1952
188 Glyn: Trevor 6 Ducati SS 208 1958 194 Adrian Armson 18 Greeves Roadster 250 1958
195  Graham Buller 20 Ducati 175 TS 203 1957 159 e e o e ik
201 Andrew Tuck 21 Rudge Radial 250 1934 204  Chris Taylor 2 Velocette MOV 250 1939
205 Deane Wakeling 16 Ariel Leader 250 1958 221 Mervyn Panting 6 Royal Enfield Crusader 250 1958
229 lan Smith 22 BSA C15 250 1958 230  John Sellars 14 BSA C15 247 1958
234 John Bown 5 BSA C15 250 1958 236 Andrew Stone 1 Royal Enfield Crusader 250 1958
241 Colin Blowers 3 Ariel Red Hunter 250 1936 242 Neil McDonald 20 Velocette MOV 250 1937
246 Pat Davy 18 Warburton NSU 250 1955 247  Tony Pym Hember 16 BSA Bantam 125 1951

RESULTS RESULTS

st 2nd —3rd___ 4th 5th____ : st 2nd___ 3rd. ah  Bth
(51 Y. . - ; _____8th 9th 10th 6th 7th  8th_ 9th 10th

Winner’'s Time_____ . Speed mph Wikier s Tima. . shead. —_—
Fastest Lap No. S NN, | ;| (OSSN - . . . mph FastestLlapNo. __ Time. &nead. —
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Races 7 and 13 PUSH START 5 Laps
RF WITT & SONS CHAMPIONSHIPS
EVENT 6 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351-500 c.c TO 1958
GRID GRID
RIDER POS. POS.
NO. RIDER RACE 7 RACE 13 MACHINE CC. YEAR
4 Alan Witt 6 26 BSA Goldstar 500 1958
6 Colin Dally 3 29 Norton ES2 490 1954
16 John Greenwood 20 12 Norton ES2 500 1955
21 lan Alexander 21 11 Vincent 499 1950
25 Dale Wilkinson 16 17 BSA B34 500 1954
35 Paul Wilson 5 27 Norton 88 497 1956
39 Tony Wright 31 1 Velocette Venom 499 1958
52 John Hargreaves 4 28 Norton 88 497 1956
53 Stephen Harvey 22 10 Norton 30 499 1958
55 Andy Molnar 27 5 Norton Dominator 499 1958
68 Dean Mitchell 9 23 BSA Goldstar 500 1958
70 Andy Murden 26 6 Norton Dominator 500 1955
105 James Burton 30 2 Triumph T100 500 1952
122 Stewart Rogers 8 24 Norton Mod 30 499 1958
123 David Witt 7 25 BSA Goldstar 499 1957
126 Laurence Weait 19 14 Matchless G80 497 1952
128 Peter Marshal 10 22 BSA Daytona 500 1955
138 Martin Shaw 11 21 Triumph 5T 500 1954
152 Brian Walker 15 18 Velocette MSS 500 1957
175 Michael Palmer 28 4 Triumph 5TA 500 1958
200 Roger Ashby 25 7 Matchless 499 1956
219 Vincent Gedge 17 16 Norton ES2 490 1958
220 David Fanthorpe 29 3 AJS G80 499 1950
224 Timothy Kingham 1 31 HRD 499 1948
225 Tony Simpson 14 19 Norton 88 500 1956
227 David Warren 24 8 Triumph T100 500 1958
228 Alan Hermiston 2 30 BSA Goldstar 499 1958
231 Steven Radakovic 18 15 Norton Domi 88 500 1956
235 David Longstreeth 23 9 Velocette MSS 500 1953
237 Will Lougee 12 20 Norton Dominator 500 1955
Reserves
23 Norman Francis Matchless G50 496 1958
27 Don Ellis BSA Goldstar 499 1956
31 Doug Jones Norton Manx 500 1958
49 Peter Grills Triumph 5T 500 1954
156 Tom Margrain BSA A7 500 1954
166 Steven Mitchell BSA Goldstar 500 1958
189 Roy Barber Triumph T100C 498 1956
229 lan Smith BSA A7 500 1958
232 Robin Boalch BSA Shooting Star 500 1955
242 Neil McDonald Velocette Venom 500 1957
RESULTS
Race 7 st 2nd 3rd_ 4th _oth________
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. e~ Speed mph
Race 13 1st _2nd 3rd _4th 5th__
Winner’'s Time S SR Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time e Speed __ mph

Races 8 and 14

THE TOWNSEND RUBBER PRODUCTS 350 CHAMPIONSHIP
EVENT 3 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 251-350 c.c TO 1958

PUSH START

5 Laps

GRID GRID
RIDER POS. POS.
NO. RIDER RACE 8 RACE 14 MACHINE CC-. YEAR
4 Alan Witt 28 4 BSA Goldstar 350 1957
16 John Greenwood 15 18 Norton 50 350 1955
23 Norman Francis 29 3 AJS 7R 348 1958
29 Nigel Lines 16 17 Velocette MAC 350 1937
31 Doug Jones 23 9 Norton Manx 350 1958
32 Kevin Moriarty 11 21 Velocette MAC 350 1952
45 Alan Waller 8 24 Ariel Red Hunter 350 1950
66 Eddie Greaves 9 23 Velocette MAC 350 1934
78 Brian Shackleford 26 6 BSA Goldstar 350 1949
79 Ernest Braine 18 15 Ariel NH 350 1934
82 Peter Marriott 10 22 Rudge Radial 349 1933
83 Steve Pallant 17 16 AJS 7R 349 1956
96 Richard Naylor 30 2 BSA B31 350 1955
99 Ashley Brooks 27 5 BSA Goldstar 350 1956
123 David Witt 19 14 BSA Goldstar 349 1956
125 Laurence Ascott 6 26 BSA B31 348 1957
127 Andrew Walker 25 7 BSA Goldstar 350 1953
158 John Edmunds 31 1 New Imperial GP 350 1932
166 Steven Mitchell 7 25 BSA Goidstar 350 1958
169 Tony Mitchell 24 8 BSA Goldstar 350 1956
194 Adrian Armson 22 10 Greeves Roadstar 260 1958
202 Robert Pettet 2 30 BSA Goldstar 350 1952
206 Keith Borrington 4 28 Velocette KSS 348 1935
208 Rob Wingrave 14 19 AJS 7R 350 1954
209 Brian Sarney 1 31 Norton 50 348 1958
210 Peter Kean 5 27 DOT RCA 349 1958
211 Andrew Thompson 21 11 Triumph T80 350 1938
214 Stephen Smith 20 12 Triumph 3TA 350 1958
218 Andrew Oliver 12 20 Velocette KTT Mk V348 1935
226 Jeffrey Straughan 3 29 BSA Goldstar 350 1951
Reserves
6 Colin Dally Norton Mod 50 348 1956
25 Dale Wilkinson BSA B32 350 1953
46 George Easton Douglas 90 + 350 1950
68 Dean Mitchell BSA Goldstar 350 1954
118 Albert Marsden Norton 50 348 1955
128 Peter Marshal BSA B31 350 1956
129 Malc Mackay Rudge Radial 348 1931
139 Simon Barley BSA B31 350 1954
145 Paul White OK Supreme 350 1934
173 Colin Durnall P&M Panther 350 1933
200 Roger Ashby AJS 7R 348 1956
RESULTS
Race 8 1st 2nd 3rd — 4th 5th
Winner’'s Time - Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed ) mph
Race 14 st 2nd 3rd ; ___4th R 5th _
Winner's Time_ Speed ) — mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
19



PUSH START
STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 9

Race 9

5

Laps

EVENT 8 — SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958 — HEAT 2

RIDER DRIVER/ GRID MACHINE CC. YEAR

NO. PASSENGER POS.

16 Rosemary Wilkinson/ G Velocette MSS 560 1939
Rebecca Allen

22 Grahame Alcock/ H Triumph 6T 700 1956
Emma Bridge

25 Andy Molnar/ I Norton Model 7 650 1949
Kim Wilkinson

28 Eric Swan/ G Triumph Thunderbird 650 1951
B J Elener

31 Nick Weston/ I Triumph 6T 650 1952
Mick Scott

38 John Benson/ E Triumpn T110 680 1954
Mark Templeman

40 Karl Wheeldon/ G Triumph T110 650 1954
Nicholas Burton

42 Nigel Buckingham/ E Royal Enfield 700 1956
Mervyn Panting

50 David Miller/ E Ariel VH 500 1958
Pete Bryant

56 Roy Mallender/ H BMW Earlesfork 567 1955
Trevor Hopkinson

66 Derek Walker/ F Ariel VH 570 1938
Ray Wallins

86 Julian Bishop/ F Vincent Rapide 998 1952
Clare Bishop

Reserves:
Paul Templeman/ Triumph Thunderbird 650 1952
Marilyn Templeman

First Eight finishers to race 16

RESULTS

[ PR | | |8 ST . |, | 4th ~______bth

6th 7th . 8th ~__9th _10th

Winner's Time _____Speed__ S S __mph

71 ;|- mph

Fastest Lap No. __

PR T

George and Sue D'érby's'hire out to wreak havoc on yet another engine!
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Race 15 PUSH START 5 Laps
EVENT 2 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES UP TO 250 c.c TO 1958 — FINAL
QUALIFIERS FROM RACES 5 AND 6

RESULTS

| () TR . |, TSN, | | AN 3 4th 5th sy
6th 7th 8th 1 1 [ . . | | ; N
Winner's Time_ . Speed mph
Fastest Lap: No. ~_Time Speed : mph
Race 16 PUSH START 5 Laps

EVENT 8 — SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958 — FINAL
QUALIFIERS FROM RACES 3 & 9

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner's Time______ : D TTICRII . . S = e o SIDH
Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph
Race 17 PUSH START 5 Laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES — ALL COMERS SCRATCH RACE —
TIME PERMITTING

RESULTS
1st 2nd _..3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th._ 8h_ 9t 10th____
Winner's Time — - Speed_____ mph
Fastestkap:Nose . - - _Time. . - - SHdet = _____mph
Race 15 CLUTCH START 5 Laps
SIDECARS AND THREEWHEELERS

ALL COMERS SCRATCH RACE — TIME PERMITTING
RESULTS
st . 2nd . 3d_ 4th_ _5th R
6th . T7th . 8h_  9h  10th__
Winner’'s Time o , Sy Speed.- .- . mph
Fastest Lap: No. Time _Speed _mph
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Townsend Rubber Products

Precision rubber mouldings

Bessemer Road Telephone (07073) 26333
Welwyn Garden City Telex 2263 (VULCAT)
Herts AL7 1HH Telegrams Folmanco

MANUFACTURERS OF PRECISION RUBBER MOULDINGS FOR THE
AUTOMOTIVE, DOMESTIC APPLIANCE AND GAS INDUSTRIES

Townsend Rubber Products is a business name of
Glynwed Tubes & Fittings Ltd

a member of the

Glynwed International plc group of companies

POST VINTAGE & CLASSIC SERVICES

® Crankshaft Balancing, Grinding & Tuftriding (up to 50% stonger) @
® Big Ends Fitted ® Rocker Lightening & Polishing (exchange service) @
® Brake Drum Skimming (no need to remove tyre) @ Wheel Rebuilding @
® Engine Rebuilds & Tuning @ Control Cables Made to Order @ Rebores @

LARGE STOCKS OF HELMETS, WATERPROOFS, BOOTS, GLOVES,
CLASSIC OILS, TYRES & LEATHERS

Ssuzuki Osvd MAIN AGENTS

Sponsors of: 16-John Greenwood, 37-lan Austun
40-Karl Wheeldon/Nick Burton

6 Wards End, Loughborough, Leics. Tel: (0509) 263690
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Commaentary
First Ao

Cadwell Park /]

Full Circuit Length: 2.170 miles (3.49 kms) { /
Clubd Circuit Longth: 1.476 miles (2.376 kms) /
Woodlands Circuit: 0.849 miles (1.388 kms) /

CLuB CiIRCuUIT

He,, gends

O First A
wWOOOLANDS CIRCUIT

1

Main Spectator Bame | C] OPEN SEATING

T TONETS
C Cacwell Parn 19688
/"‘
OUTIOGNHT LAP RECORD FOR CADWELL PARX FULL CHCUIT min secs e dote
Encigque Marwills (F3 Rait RT3 Toyota) 1234 2387 Wi
0
OUTRIGHT LAP RECORD FOR CADWELL PARK CLUS CRCUIT
Dersk Rodgers (280 Superkart) osss 90 37 15608

Time Speed

1lap = 1.917 miles Lap Speed Table ms  mph

1.32.0 75.01

1:32.2 . 7485

1.32.4 74.69

Time Speed Time Speed Time Speed Time Speed Time Speed Time Speed 1.32.6 74.53
ms mph ms mph ms mph ms mph ms mph ms mph 1.32.8 74.37
0.50.0 138.02 0.57.0 121.07 1.04.0 107.83 1.11.0 97.20 1.18.0 88.48 1.25.0 81.19 1:33.0 . 74:21
0.50.2 137.47 0.57.2 120.65 1.04.2 107.50 1.11.2 96.93 1.18.2 88.25 1.25.2 81.00 1.33.2 75.05
0.50.4 136.93 0.57.4 120.23 1.04.4 107.16 1.11.4 96.66 1.18.4 88.03 1.25.4 80.81 1.33.4 73.89
0.50.6 136.39 0.57.6 119.81 1.04.6 106.83 1.11.6 96.39 1.18.6 87.80 1.25.6 80.62 1.33.6 7373
0.50.8 135.85 0.57.8 119.40 1.04.8 106.50 1.11.8 96.12 1.18.8 87.58 1.25.8 80.43 1.33.:8 73.67
0.51.0 13532 0580 11899 1.050 106.17 1.120 9585 1.19.0 87.36 1.26.0 80.25 1.34.0 73.42
0512 13479 0582 11858 1.052 10585 1.12.2 '95.58 1.19.2 87.14 1.26.2 80.06 1:34:2" 7326
0.51.4 134.26 0.58.4 118.17 1.05.4 105.52 1.12.4 95.32 1.19.4 86.92 1.26.4 79.88 1.34.4 7311
0.51.6 133.74 0.58.6 117.77 1.05.6 105.20 1.12.6 95.06 1.19.6 86.70 1.26.6 79.69 1.34.6 72.95
0.51.8 133.23 0.58.8 117.37 1.05.8 104.88 1.12.8 94.80 1.19.8 86.48 1.26.8 79.51 1.34.8 72.80
0.52.0 132.72 0.59.0 116.97 1.06.0 104.56 1.13.0 94.54 1.20.0 86.27 1227.0 79.32 1.35.0 72.64
0.62.2 13221 0592 11657 1.06.2 10425 1.13.2 94.28 1.20:2- . :86.06 1252 < 7914 1.35:2 7248
0.52.4 131.70 0.59.4 116.18 1.06.4 103.93 1.13.4 94.02 1.20.4 85.84 1.27.4.  79.86 1.35.4 72.34
0526 131.20. 0.59.6 115679 1.06.6 103.62 1.13.6 93.77 1.20.6 85.62 1.27:6. 78.78 1356 72.19
0.52.8 130.70 0.59.8 115.40 1.06.8 103.31 1.13.8 93.51 1.20.8 85.41 1.27.8 78.60 1.356.8 72.04
0.53.0 130.21 1.00.0 115.02 1.07.0 103.00 1.14.0 93.26 1.21.0 85.20 1.28.0 78.42 1.36.0 . 7189
0:53:2 12972 1002 11464 107.2 »102.720 1.14.2 -93.01 1.21.2 84.99 1.28.2 78.24 1.36.2 71.74
0.53.4 129.24 1.00.4 114.26 1.07.4 102.39 1.14.4 92.76 1.21.4 84.78 1.28.4 78.07 1.36.4 71.59
0.53.6 128.75 1.00.6 113.88 1.07.6 102.09 1.14.6 92.51 1.21.6 84.57 1.28.6 77.89 1.36.6 71.44
0.53.8 128.28 1.00.8 113.51 1.07.8 101.79 1.14.8 92.26 1.21.8 84.37 1288 7712 1.36.8 71.29
0.54.0 127.80 1.01.0 113.13 1.08.0 101.49 1.15.0 92.02 1.22.0 84.16 1.29.0 77.54 1.37.0 71.15
0542 12733  1.01.2 11276 1.08.2 10118 1.15.2 9I1.77 1.22.2 83.96 1.29.2° 7737 1:37:2. " 711:00
0.54.4 126.86 1.01.4 11240 1.08.4 100.89 1.15.4 91.53 1.22:4- - ‘B3.75 1.29.4 77.19 1.37:4 * "70.85
0.54.6 128.40 1.01.6 112.03 1.08.6 100.60 1.15.6 91.29 1.22.6 83.55 1:29.6.. .77.02 1.37.6: 70.71
0.54.8 125.93 1.01.8 111.67 1.08.8 100.31 1.15.8 91.04 1:22.8 ~-83.35 1.29.8 76.85 1.37.8 70.56
0.55.0 12548 1.02.0 111.31 1.09.0 100.02 1.16.0 90.81 1:23.0. 83.15 1.30.0 76.68 1.38.0 70.42
0.55.2 - 125.02 1.02.2 110.95 1.09.2 9973 . 1.186.2 90.57 1.23.20 82.95 1.30:2 = 76.51 1.38.2 70.28
0.55.4 12457 1.02.4 110.60 1.09.4 99.44 1.16.4 90.33 1.23.4 82.75 1.30.4 76.34 1:38.4: . 70:13
0.55.6 124.12 1.02.6 110.24 1.09.6 99.16 1.16.6 90.09 1.23.6 82.55 1.30.6 76.17 1.38.6 69.99
0.55.8 123.68 1.02.8 109.89 1.09.8 98.87 1.16.8 89.86 1.23.8 82.35 1.30.8 76.00 1.38.8 69.85
0.56.0 123.24 1.03.0 109.54 1.10.0 98.59 1.17.0 89.63 1.:24.0 . 82.16 1.31.0 75.84 1.39.0 69.71
0:66:2 - 122.80 1.03.2 109.20. 1.10.2 98.31 1.17.2 89.39 1.24.2 81.96 1.31.2 75.67 1.39.2 69.57
0.56.4 122.36 1.03.4 108.85 1.10.4 98.03 1.17.4 89.16 1.:24:4: ~ 81.77 1:31.&. 75851 1.39.4 69.43
0.56.6 121.93 1.03.6 108.51 1.10.6 97.7%5 1.17.6 88.93 1.24.6 81.57 1.31.6 75.34 1.39.6 69.29
0.56.8 121.50 1.03.8 108.17 1.10.8 97.47 1.17.8 88.70 1.24.8 81.38 1.31.8 75.18 1.39.8 69.15




